Appendix A: Comments and Responses on the Draft Revised FONSI

Comments and Responses on the Draft Revised FONSI
Comment
EA
Comment
Number Section Commenter
1
General J Moore
Curious if the streams in the area of the bannister

Response
The Draft Revised FONSI was drafted to account for
complex have been examined for pollutants and if changes to the proposed federal action involving
any clean up of those are included in these plans? I incorporation of disposition of excess GSA property into the
disposition action, and for payment of remediation work by
have a particular interest in Dyke Branch as my
the federal government. The Draft Revised FONSI did not
property backs up to it. Can you provide recent
impact the plan for water quality testing at the site. Impact
water quality results?
of the proposed action on Surface Water is addressed in Sec.
3.5.1.1 of the Environmental Assessment (EA). That section
describes the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System Missouri State Operating Permit (MSOP) for
stormwater discharges at the Bannister Federal Complex. As
noted in Sec. 1.2.2 of the EA, NNSA is required to sample
surface water, sediment, and fish tissue in Indian Creek and
the Blue River for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs).
Because the Dyke Branch is upstream of Indian Creek our
testing does not extend to that waterway.
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Comment
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2
General Barbara
I am a homeowner in the Holmeswood subdivision.
Woodman
Dyke Branch Creek runs through the back of my
property and I have concerns about the impact of
anything leaching into the ground from the Federal
Complex when demolition commences. I would like to
request a water quality test of Dyke Creek as well as
surrounding streams and receive a copy of the results.
Given what happened in Flint, Michigan, I have
concerns on what the environmental impact will be on
the land and neighborhoods surrounding this facility.

Response
The Draft Revised FONSI was drafted to account for
changes to the proposed federal action involving
incorporation of disposition of excess GSA property into the
disposition action, and for payment of remediation work by
the federal government. The Draft Revised FONSI did not
address the plan for water quality testing at the site. The
impact of the proposed action on surface and ground water
was addressed in Sec. 3.5 of the Environmental Assessment.
This Section addresses water quality testing of groundwater
and surface water related to the property. Results of these
tests are located on file at the Department of Natural
Resources Hazardous Waste Permits Section. However,
because the Dyke Branch is upstream of Indian Creek our
testing does not extend to that waterway.
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3
General David
Blackwell
Homeowner
Kansas City
MO

Comment
In general, my comment is simply that it's already
become apparent that the property will continue to
decline and erode physically. It saddens me that such a
vast piece of property will now look like such an eye
sore. Furthermore, if I understand the report correctly,
the idea of a green space has been ruled out for future
use? The report states the re-purposing options are
limited to residential, factory, or office use. This seems
highly unlikely given the location etc. I'd like to put
forward a request as a concerned resident that this
property be used for something that serves the public.
Why can't there be a clean up initiative that makes a
green space plausible? An area of this size and scope
does not come available very often. The city has a great
opportunity to expand it's sports complex, located on the
other side of Bannister, and the trails all along blue river.
We have hundreds of kids living within a mile of the
Federal Complex and the nearest public park is located
off of 83rd and Holmes. In fact, there used to be a little
park off of Michigan St north of the complex but this
was abandoned and let go. I would very much like to
see this idea revisited and exhausted. It sounds like the
only reason this cant happen is an unwillingness on the
part of responsible parties, to do the hard work.

Response
The Draft Revised FONSI was drafted to account for
changes to the proposed federal action involving
incorporation of disposition of excess GSA property into the
disposition action, and for payment of remediation work by
the federal government. The Draft Revised FONSI did not
address the plan for redevelopment of the site. However, as
noted in the response to comments section to the
Environmental Assessment (EA), Note 27, NNSA reported
that development consistent with mixed use (industrial,
warehouse, and office) was the only feasible future use
identified in the EA process. For this reason, the focus of
analysis in the EA was limited to those possible future uses
consistent with such mixed use. However, the EA does not
foreclose other uses. Instead, to provide information and
context to decision makers and other document reviewers
relative to a FONSI and/or mitigation measures, the EA
analyzes a representative and realistic range of potential
future uses, referred to therein as the “analytical scenario.”
These potential future uses are not part of the proposed
action. Because the future uses of KCP are not currently
known, this analytical scenario serves only as a basis for
estimating the potential environmental impacts of the
proposed action. Potential future uses would be contingent
upon receipt of necessary permits, authorizations, and
additional environmental reviews.
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4
General Evan
Smalley,
Stream Team
1682, MO
Dept. of
Natural
Resources

Comment
I am very concerned as both the head of MO DNR
Stream Team #1682 (tributary located just 300 yards
North of the Prospect Bridge and Blue River) and as a
landowner at 3200 E 91st ST that perpetual toxic runoff
from the Bannister Federal Complex will be perpetually
destructive to the health of the Blue River and the Blue
River Parkway. I would ask as a portion of resolving
this transfer- that water quality testing would be
continually done at the 2 main point-source outlets, one
steel outlet gate located on the South side of the Prospect
Bridge at Blue River, and the other a steel outlet gate
located on the South side of Bannister Road,
approximately 1000 yards East of Lydia, emptying into
Indian Creek.

Response
The Draft Revised FONSI was drafted to account for
changes to the proposed federal action involving
incorporation of disposition of excess GSA property into the
disposition action, and for payment of remediation work by
the federal government. The Draft Revised FONSI did not
address the plan for water quality testing at the site. Impact
of the proposed action on Surface Water is addressed in Sec.
3.5.1.1 of the Environmental Assessment. That section
describes the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) or Missouri State Operating Permit
(MSOP) for stormwater discharges at the Bannister Federal
Complex (Permit # MO0004863). This permit contains
effluent limits for discharges and is transferrable upon
disposition to a new owner. The source outlet located on the
south side of the Prospect Bridge at the Blue River is the
flood control structure for the Dotson Levee District which
controls flows from Boone Creek. The flood control
structure prevents the Blue River from inundating the area
upstream on Boone Creek. Banister Federal complex Outfall
001, which is regulated under the above MSOP, discharges
into Boone Creek. The source outlet located 1,000 yards
east of Lydia is identified as Bannister Federal Complex
Outfall 002, which is also regulated under the above
referenced MSOP.

